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WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS
Remanufactured, refurbished, or reconditioned products have a limited warranty as determined 
by the retailer selling the product to you. This product is warranted against failure due to a 
defect in materials or workmanship from the date of original purchase. Proof of the original 
purchase date is needed to make a warranty request or claim. Consumers are required to 
register their products by visiting https://www.refurbproductsupport.com 

This warranty is extended to the original purchaser only for products purchased for home use 
within the contiguous 48  US states. The warranty is not transferrable.

What your warranty does not cover.

• Product purchased “as-is”; clearance; closeout; directly or indirectly from a 
liquidation website

• Improper installation; Content losses due to failure of the unit

• Failure of the product if it is abused, misused, or used for other than the intended 
purpose or used for commercial purposes

• Products with original serial number or ARC license plate number that has been 
removed, altered, or cannot be readily determined

• Rust on the interior or exterior of the product

• Replacement of house fuses or resetting of circuit breakers

• Damage to the product caused by accident, fire, flood or acts of God

• Incidental or consequential damage to personal property caused by possible defects 
with this appliance

• Costs for removal, packaging, transportation, shipping and/or installation of the unit 
repair or replacement

• Cosmetic defects, including any plastic part. Inside components such as door panels, 
door shelves, racks, light bulbs, etc.

• Batteries of any chemistry

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or inconsequential damages. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from 
state to state. To know what your legal rights are, consult your local or state consumer affairs 
office or your state’s Attorney General.

Exclusion of implied warranty. Except where prohibited or restricted by law, there are no 
warranties, whether express, oral, or statuary which extend beyond the description of the face 
hereof, including specifically the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
purpose.

PRODUCT 
REGISTRATION

Model #: 

Warranty Registration

Be sure to register your product online at 
WWW.REFURBPRODUCTSUPPORT.COM

For quick reference, please record your product information below.

This product uses the following parts:
FILTER F105

Mfg. Code: 

(Mfg. code located on the back or bottom of product)
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HI. WELCOME.

Congrats on purchasing your new Dirt Devil Hand 
Vac. Inside, you’ll find everything you want to 
know from the tools to how to. 

So what are you waiting for? LET’S GO.™
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 WARNING 
IMPORTANT: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE. 
THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. IF 
USED COMMERCIALLY WARRANTY IS VOID.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, 
ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:
• Do not use the unit, store, or charge battery outdoors or on wet surfaces. Do not allow to

get wet.
• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Not intended for use by children age 12 and under.

Close supervision is necessary when used by or near children. To avoid injury or damage,
keep children away from product, and do not allow children to place fingers or other
objects into any openings.

• Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended
attachments.

• Do not use charger with damaged cord or plug. If appliance or charger is not working as
it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, take it to a
service center prior to continuing use.

• Do not pull or carry charger by cord, use cord as handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord
around sharp edges or corners. Do not place product on cord. Do not run appliance over
cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

• Do not unplug charger by pulling on cord. To unplug charger, grasp the plug, not the cord.
• Do not handle charger, including charger plug, and charger terminals with wet hands.
• Do not put any objects into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free

of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and

moving parts.
• Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. Do not place cleaner on stairs or furniture, as it

may result in injury or damage.
• Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas

where they may be present.
• Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or

hot ashes.
• Do not use without filters and/or dirt cup in place.
• WARNING: This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause

cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm. WASH HANDS AFTER USING.
• Do not incinerate the charger, battery, or appliance even if it is severely damaged. The

batteries can explode in a fire.
• This product includes rechargeable lithium-ion batteries. Do not expose batteries to high

temperatures, as they may catch fire and/or explode. 
• Do not expose battery to crushing, incineration or similar actions.
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REMOVE FROM 
CARTON & REVIEW THE 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

PLUG IN & CHARGE UNIT 
UNTIL THE CHARGE 
INDICATOR LIGHT GOES 
OUT (CHARGING MAY 
TAKE UP TO 6 HOURS).

77

YOUR HAND VAC 
IS READY 
TO CLEAN!

NEED HELP?
Go to dirtdevil.com/support or 
contact our Customer Service 
Department at (800) 321-1134  

Pick up the conversation on...

Twitter@DirtDevil

Facebook.com/DirtDevil

• Do not dispose of battery in a fire or trash compactor. See battery disposal section for
directions.

• Do not attempt to disassemble battery.
• Unplug the charger from the outlet before any routine cleaning or maintenance.
• Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. If any liquid gets on the

skin wash quickly with soap and water. If any liquid gets into the eyes, immediately flush
them with clean water continuously for a minimum of 15 minutes. Seek medical attention
immediately.

• Use only the charger specified to recharge.
• Do not attempt to short circuit the battery or charger terminals.
• The charger is for indoor use only. Be sure to always keep the battery and charger in a

dry place.
• Put product away after use to prevent tripping accidents.
• CAUTION: Not to be used for grooming a pet.

 CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE:
• Avoid picking up hard, sharp objects with this product, as they may cause damage.
• Store appropriately indoors in a dry place. Do not expose machine to freezing temperatures.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 CAUTION: The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or
chemical burn if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above manufacturer’s maximum 
temperature limit (60°C/140°F), or incinerate. Dispose of battery promptly. Keep away from 
children. Do not disassemble and do not dispose of in fire. Do not attempt to disassemble 
the battery or remove any component projecting from the battery terminals. The battery and 
charger have no user sserviceable parts. Fire or injury may result. Prior to disposal, protect 
exposed terminals with heavy insulating tape to prevent shorting. 

BATTERY DISPOSAL WARNING:
RISK OF EXPLOSION OR EXPOSURE TO TOXIC MATERIAL. 
1-800-822-8337

LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
The battery must be collected, recycled or disposed of in an environmentally sound 
manner. The EPA certified RBRC Battery Recycling Seal on the lithium-ion (Li-ion) 
battery indicated Techtronic Industries, a corporate affiliate of Dirt Devil., is voluntarily 
participating in an industry program to collect and recycle these batteries at the end 
of their useful life, when taken out of service in the United States or Canada. The 
RBRC program provides a convenient alternative to placing used Li-ion batteries into 
the trash or the municipal waste stream, which may be illegal in your area. Please visit 
www.rbrc.org/call2recycle/ for information on Li-ion battery recycling and disposal 
bans/restrictions in your area. Dirt Devil, involvement in this program is part of our 
commitment to preserving our environment and conserving our natural resources.

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

• FILTRE :  F105

ID# 961152010, INSTRUCTION MANUAL, BD30010, A.1
© Techtronic Floor Care Technology Limited, 2016. 
Tous droits réservés. Distribué par Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. 
Glenwillow, Ohio, 44139

GUIDE DE
MANUEL

Quick Flip™

Aspirateur portatif sans 
fil à batterie au lithium
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 AVERTISSEMENT 
IMPORTANT : LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE 
ET L'UTILISATION. CET APPAREIL EST DESTINÉ UNIQUEMENT 
À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE. UNE UTILISATION À DES FINS 
COMMERCIALES ANNULERA LA GARANTIE.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, veuillez toujours respecter entre autres les 
consignes de sécurité élémentaires suivantes :
VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER 
CET APPAREIL.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE 
DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, DE DOMMAGE OU DE BLESSURE :
• Évitez d’utiliser ou de ranger l’appareil, ainsi que de charger sa batterie à l’extérieur ou

sur des surfaces mouillées. N’exposez pas l’appareil à l’eau ou à l’humidité.
• Ne permettez pas aux enfants de jouer avec l’appareil. Cet appareil ne doit pas être

utilisé par des enfants de moins de 12 ans. Exercez une surveillance étroite lorsque
l’appareil est utilisé par un enfant ou près de lui. Gardez l’appareil hors de la portée des
enfants et ne laissez pas ces derniers introduire leurs doigts ou d’autres objets dans
aucune ouverture afin d’éviter les blessures ou les bris.

• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement aux fins décrites dans le présent guide. Utilisez uniquement
les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

• N’utilisez pas le chargeur si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé. Si l’appareil ou le
chargeur ne fonctionnent pas adéquatement, s’ils sont tombés sur le sol ou dans l’eau,
s’ils sont endommagés ou ont été laissés à l’extérieur, apportez-les à un centre de service
pour les faire inspecter avant de continuer à les utiliser.

• Ne tirez pas ni ne transportez le chargeur par le cordon, n’utilisez pas le cordon comme
une poignée, ne coincez pas le cordon dans l’embrasure d’une porte et ne l’appuyez pas
contre des arêtes tranchantes ou des coins. Ne placez pas l’appareil sur le cordon. Ne
faites pas rouler l’appareil sur le cordon. Tenez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

• Ne débranchez pas le chargeur en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débrancher le chargeur, tirez
sur la fiche.

• Ne manipulez pas le chargeur, y compris la fiche et les bornes, si vous avez les mains
mouillées.

• N’insérez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si les ouvertures sont
obstruées. Assurez-vous qu’elles sont exemptes
de poussière, de mousse, de cheveux ou de tout ce qui pourrait réduire le débit d’air.

• Gardez les cheveux, les vêtements amples, les doigts et toute autre partie du corps à
l’écart des ouvertures et des pièces en mouvement.

• Redoublez de prudence lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil dans un escalier. Ne placez pas
l’appareil sur les marches d’un escalier ou sur un meuble, car cela peut entraîner des
dommages ou des blessures.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou combustibles, comme
de l’essence, ni dans des endroits où de telles substances peuvent être présentes.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour aspirer quoi que ce soit qui brûle ou dégage de la fumée
comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans avoir installé le vide-poussière et les filtres.

ENREGISTREMENT 
DU PRODUIT

Model #: 

Code du fabricant : 

(Vous trouverez le code du fabricant à l'arrière ou au bas de l'appareil)

Enregistrement de la garantie
Assurez-vous d'enregistrer votre produit en ligne sur le site  
www.refurbproductsupport.com
Conseil : Brochez vos reçus d'achat à ce manuel du propriétaire La vérification  
de la date d'achat peut être requise pour une réparation au titre de la garantie de votre 
produit DirtDevilMD. 

Veuillez inscrire les renseignements de votre appareil ci-dessous afin de les 
consulter rapidement.

Cet appareil est équipé des pièces suivantes :
FILTRE    F105

Vous trouverez vos pièces de rechange d'ORIGINE 
en visitant le site www.dirtdevil.com

BONJOUR! 
BIENVENUE

Félicitations pour l’achat de votre nouvel 
aspirateur portatif Dirt Devil. Vous trouverez à 
l’intérieur de ce manuel tout ce que vous devez 
savoir au sujet de l’utilisation de vos accessoires. 

Alors, qu'attendez-vous? ALLONS-Y!MC

Not to be used for grooming a pet.
 CAUTION 

NOTE: Empty dirt cup after each use or 
until full. Check the filter to see if it needs 
cleaned. Refer to page #10 for filter details.

TIP: The power switch must be in the OFF 
position for the unit to charge. 

2.   After cleaning, slide the
power switch to the
OFF position.

1.  Slide the power switch to
the ON position.
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1.  Flip the crevice tool out
and push in to clean
cracks and crevices.

2.  To store crevice tool:
gently pull the tool away
from the dust cup and flip
the tool up toward the
unit & press down until
you feel it lock into place.

QUICK FLIP™ CREVICE TOOL
Easily clean cracks and crevices.

PULL

PUSH

FLIP

FLIP

NOTE: Use only the charger supplied by the manufacturer to recharge. 
TIP: For a better experience, fully charge the unit before first use. 

2.  The charge indicator light
will pulse when charging
and the indicator will
turn off when charging is
complete.
NOTE: The charge indicator will only
turn on while charging. The charger will
be warm while charging.

NOTE: The unit will charge only for as
long as needed. It may take up to 6 hours
forfull charge.

1.  Power switch must be in
the OFF position.

NOTE: The unit can only charge when the
switch is in the OFF position.

NOTE: If the unit is running and the charger
plug is connected to the unit, the unit will
shut off to prevent damage to the charger
or unit.

To reduce the risk of personal injury, turn power switch off before cleaning or servicing.
 WARNING 

1.  While holding the dirt cup
and handle, press dirt cup
release button.

3.  Remove filter assembly from
dirt cup & separate the white
filter from the filter housing.
Tap filter over a trash can to
remove debris. Be sure to
also wipe debris from the
filter housing.

2.  Remove the dirt cup to
access filter.

4.  Put the filter back into the
filter housing and place
filter assembly back into the
dirt cup.  Reassemble dirt
cup to body, align bottom
first and rotate up until it
clicks.

NOTE: Do not discard filter or filter housing.

NOTE: Filter is rinseable with water. Do not use soap/detergent. Let filter air dry for 24 hours or 
until completely dry. LUBRICATION The motor is equipped with bearings which contains sufficient 
lubrication for its lifetime. The addition of lubricant could cause damage. Do not add lubricant to motor.

TIP: To maintain performance, filter should be changed every 3-6 months, or as needed.

PRESS

FILTER
HOUSING

FILTER
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Any other servicing should be done by an authorized service representative. If appliance is 
not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, 
take it to a service center prior to continuing use.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Cleaner 
won’t run 1.  Battery not charged.

1. Charge battery up to 6 hours. The indicator 
light will pulse until the battery is fully 
charged and then will turn off. 

2. Battery dead - won’t hold 
charge.

2.  Contact customer service. Visit our website 
at www.dirtdevil.com or call 
1-800-321-1134.

3.  Needs service. 3.  Contact customer service. Visit our website 
at www.dirtdevil.com or call 
1-800-321-1134.

Cleaner won’t 
pick up or low 
suction

1. Dirt Cup not installed
correctly.

1. Review Filter Removal & Replacement

2. Dirt Cup is full. 2. Empty dirt cup.

3. Battery charge is getting
weak. 3.  Charge battery.

4. Filter is dirty. 4.  Clean or replace filter.

5. Clogged filter. 5. Remove filter and clean.

6.  Nozzle/dirt passage clogged. 6. Turn off the unit and then disconnect the
nozzle to remove debris. 

7.  Filter/Filter Frame missing.
7. Contact customer service. Visit our website 

at www.dirtdevil.com or call 
1-800-321-1134.

Dust escaping 
from cleaner 1. Dirt cup is full. 1. Turn off unit and remove debris.

2.  Dirt cup not installed correctly. 2.  Review Filter Removal & Replacement

3.  Filter not installed correctly. 3.  Review Filter Removal & Replacement

Charger 
indicator 
flashes then 
goes out

1. Problem with the charging
circuit. 

1. Contact customer service. Visit our website 
at www.dirtdevil.com or call 
1-800-321-1134.

To reduce the risk of personal injury -  
Turn power switch off before cleaning or servicing. WARNING 

LED
Illumination

Fast Blink = Error
(15 seconds duration for error code)

Slow Pulse = Charging
(Continuous during charge cycle)
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• AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient des produits chimiques reconnus par l’État
de la Californie comme pouvant causer le cancer, des anomalies congénitales ou
des dysfonctions du système reproducteur. BIEN SE LAVER LES MAINS APRÈS
L'UTILISATION.

• N’incinérez pas le chargeur, la batterie ou l’appareil mêmes s’ils sont gravement
endommagés. La batterie peut exploser au feu.

• Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium-ion rechargeable. N’exposez pas la batterie à
des températures élevées, car elle pourrait s’enflammer et exploser.

• Évitez d’écraser et d’incinérer la batterie ou de la soumettre à des actions similaires.
• Ne jetez pas la batterie au feu ou dans un compresseur à déchets. Consultez la section

sur l’élimination de la batterie pour obtenir des instructions. 
• Ne tentez pas de démonter la batterie.
• Débranchez le chargeur de la prise avant de procéder à tout nettoyage ou entretien de

routine.
• La batterie peut fuir si elle est soumise à des conditions extrêmes. Si l’électrolyte entre

en contact avec votre peau, lavez aussitôt les parties touchées avec de l’eau et du savon.
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincez immédiatement ces derniers à l’eau propre
pendant au moins 15 minutes et consultez un médecin sans attendre.

• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur spécifié pour recharger.
• Ne tentez pas de court-circuiter la batterie ou les bornes du chargeur.
• Le chargeur est conçu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur seulement. Assurez-vous de toujours

conserver la batterie et le chargeur dans un endroit sec.
• Éloignez cet appareil dès la fin de son utilisation pour éviter les trébuchements.
• MISE EN GARDE : N’utilisez pas l’aspirateur pour toiletter un animal.

 MISE EN GARDE : La batterie utilisée dans cet appareil peut présenter
un risque d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elle n’est pas manipulée adéquatement. Ne la 
démontez pas, ne la chauffez pas au-delà de la température maximale établie par le fabricant 
(60 °C/140 °F) et ne l’incinérez pas. Jetez rapidement toute batterie usagée. Gardez la 
batterie hors de la portée des enfants. Ne démontez pas la batterie et ne la jetez pas au feu. 
Ne tentez pas de démonter la batterie ou de retirer tout composant en saillie des bornes de 
la batterie. Ne tentez pas de remplacer des pièces de la batterie ou du chargeur. Cela pourrait 
provoquer un incendie ou une explosion. Avant de jeter la batterie, protégez les bornes 
exposées à l’aide d’un épais ruban isolant pour éviter les courts-circuits. 

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF À L’ÉLIMINATION 
DES BATTERIES : 
RISQUE D’EXPLOSION OU D’EXPOSITION À DES 
MATIÈRES TOXIQUES.1-800-822-8337 

BATTERIE AU LITHIUM-ION
La batterie doit être recueillie, recyclée ou éliminée dans le respect de l’environnement 
Le sceau de recyclage des batteries au lithium-ion de la RBRC certifié par l’EPA indique 
que Techtronic Industries, société affiliée à Dirt Devil, participe volontairement à un 
programme de collecte et de recyclage des batteries usagées au Canada et aux États-
Unis. Le programme de recyclage de la RBRC offre une solution de rechange pratique 
qui permet d’éviter que les batteries au lithium-ion soient jetées à la poubelle ou dans les 
ordures ménagères municipales, ce qui pourrait être illégal dans e plus amples sur les 
interdictions et les restrictions relatives à l’élimination de ces batteries dans votre région. 
La participation de Dirt Devil à ce programme témoigne de son engagement à protéger 
l’environnement et les ressources naturelles. nos ressources naturelles.




